PACIFIC

\}: ENVIRONMENTAL
\\\ GROUP INC. N

April 21, 1992
Project 305-87.01

Mr. Dan Kirk

Shell Oil Company

P.O. Box 5278

Concord, California 94520

Re: Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California AYSL%
WIC No 204-2217-0105

Dear Mr. Kirk:

This letter presents the results of the first quarter monitoring program prepared by
Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. (PACIFIC) for Shell Oil Company (Shell) for

. the above referenced site (Figures 1 and 2) . The scope of work consisted of
sampling and analysis of groundwater from site Monitoring Wells MW-1
through MW-9 and MW-11 through MW-13, gauging of wells at the adjacent BP
and UNOCAL sites, construction of a groundwater elevation contour map and a
gasoline/benzene concentration map, and preparation of this report.

SITE CONDITIONS

The site is currently occupied by Oil Changers. Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
(Kaprealian) removed four underground storage tanks from the Shell station on
August 3, 1987 at which time it appears the station was decommissioned. Shell
currently monitors a total of 12 wells (MW-1 through MW-9, and MW-11

through MW-13), both on site and off site. These monitoring wells are constructed
of 4-inch diameter PVC casing and range in depth between 16.2 and 25.1 feet.
Well MW-5 is screened in a lower aquifer with a total depth of 44.8 feet. The site
also has one extraction well (RW-1). A dairy was present immediately west of the
Shell site, and contained underground fuel tanks and a product island.

Well MW-13 is located on that site approximately 15 feet from the former tank
complex. Figure 2 presents the location and layour of the former Shell station, and
existing UNOCAL and BP stations.
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FINDINGS

Water level measurements and groundwater samples were collected from

Wells MW-1 through MW-9, and MW-11 through MW-13 by Emcon Associates
(Emcon) at the direction of PACIFIC on February 25, 1992. Well RW-1 was not
sampled. In addition, water levels were monitored on the same date at the
adjacent UNOCAL site by Kaprealian and at the adjacent BP site by Alton
Geosciences as part of a joint monitoring program. Depth to groundwater in all
site wells and adjacent site wells ranged between 6.14 and 9.66 feet below ground
surface on the sampling date. The groundwater flow direction was to the east-
southeast with an approximate gradient of 0.005. Figure 2 presents groundwater
elevation contours constructed for the site and adjacent sites using the
groundwater levels obtained on the sampling date. Table 1 presents groundwater
elevation data for the wells installed by Shell. -

Separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH) were not detected in any of the site wells. All
groundwater samples were collected and analyzed for low-boiling hydrocarbons
(calculated as gasoline) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX
compounds). Gasoline was detected in Wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-4, MW-6,

and MW-13 at concentrations ranging from 80 parts per billion (ppb) in MW-3 to
780 ppb in MW-13. Benzene was detected in Wells MW-1 through MW-4, MW-6,
and MW-13 at concentrations ranging from 3.8 ppb (Well MW-2}) to 260 ppb
(Well MW-13). The highest gasoline and benzene concentrations were detected in
Well MW-13 which is located adjacent to the former storage tank complex of
service station located immediately west of the former Shell station. Groundwater
analytical data are presented in Table 2. Benzene isoconcentration contours for
the February 1992 sampling event are shown on Figure 3.

Shell plans to discontinue quarterly sampling of Well MW-12 unless hydrocarbons
are detected in Wells MW-7 or MW-11. Well MW-12 is downgradient of

Wells MW-7 and MW-11 and has non-detectable results (with the exception of

1 ppb xylenes in August 1991) since early 1989. Additionally, Shell plans to reduce
the sampling frequency in Wells MW-4, MW-7 through MW-9, and MW-11to a
semi-annual basis. Well MW-4 is located within 20 feet of Well MW-13.

Wells MW-7 through MW-9, and MW-11 have had non-detectable results since
early 1989. Shell plans to discontinue quarterly sampling of Well RW-1, as it is
located less than 30 feet from Well MW-1, and appears to yield redundant data.
All wells wili continue to be monitored for water level data on a quarterly basis.
Emcon’s groundwater sampling report which includes certified analytical reports is
presented in Attachment A.
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If you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter, please call.
Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

Project Geologist
san Willhite
Senior Geologist

CEG 1272

Attachments: Table 1 - Groundwater Elevations Data
Table 2 - Groundwater Analytical Data -
Low-Boiling Hydrocarbons
Figure 1 - Site Location Map
Figure 2 - Groundwater Contour Map
Figure 3 - Gasoline/Benzene Concentration Map
Attachment A - Groundwater Sampling Report

cc: Mr. Craig Mayfield, Alameda County Flood Control and
Water Conservation District
Mr. Donald Dalke, Regional Water Quality Control Board
Mr. Gil Wistar, Alameda County Health Care Services
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Oil Company
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Sample Elevation Water Elevation
Number Date (feet, MSL) (feet) {feet, MSL)
MW-1 | 05/09/88 334.83 8.72 326.11
08/26/88 9.15 325.68
10/05/88 8.54 326.29
11/22/88 9.31 32552
12/09/88 9.33 325.50
01/13/89 NA NA
02/10,/89 8.51 326.32
03/02/89 8.71 326.12
04/04/89 7.93 326.90
05/01/89 8.43 326.40
06/01/89 8.56 326.27
06/29/89 8.60 326.23
08/09/89 8.43 326.40
09/11/89 8.65 326.18
10/10/89 8.52 326.31
10,/25/89 8.56 326.27
12/20/89 8.80 326.03
01/17/90 8.47 326.36
02/23/90 8.25 326.58
06/04,/90 8.62 326.21
11/20/90 9.50 325.33
02/12/91 9.51 325.32
05/06/91 8.34 326.49
08/28/91 9.28 325.55
11/13/91 9.59 325.24
02/25/92 7.49 327.34
MW-2 05/09/88 336.96 10.85 326.11
08/26/88 11.29 325.67
10/05/88 10.83 326.13
11/22/88 11.42 325.54
12/09/88 , 11.45 325.51
01/13/89 NA NA
02/10/89 10.74 326.22
03/02/89 10.91 326.05
04/04/89 10.06 326.90
05/01/89 10.58 326.38
05/31/89 10.73 326 23
06/28,/89 10 80 326 06
08/08/89 10 78 326 18
09/08/89 1097 325 99
10/08/89 10 88 32608
10/24/89 1100 32598
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Table 1 (continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Oil Company
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway

Dublin, California

Well Depth to Groundwater
well Sample Elevation Water Elevation
Number Date (feet, MSL) {feet) {feet, MSL)
MW-2 | 12/21/89 11.06 325.90
{cont.) 01/17/90 10.78 326.18

02/23/90 10.35 326.61
06/04 /60 10.72 326.24
11,/20/90 11.35 325.61
02/12/91 11.64 325.32
05/06/91 10.05 326.91
08/28/91 11.16 325.80
11/13/91 11.57 325.39
02/25/92 9.66 327.30
MW-3 05/09/88 336.96 10.59 326.37
08/26/88 11.10 325.86
10/05/88 10.43 326.53
11/22/88 11.16 325.80
12/09/88 11.24 325.72
01/13/89 NA NA
02/10/89 10.43 326.53
03/02/89 10.59 326.37
04/04/89 89.45 327.51
05/01/89 10.20 326.76
06/01/89 10.40 326.56
06/28/89 10.60 326.36
08/09/89 10.64 326.32
09/11/89 10.83 326.13
10/10/89 10.95 326.01
10/26/89 10.86 326.10
12/21/89 11.09 325.87
01/17/90 10.90 326.06
02/23/90 10.52 326.44
06/04,/90 10.52 326.44
11/20/90 12.65 324.31
02/12/91 11.16 325.80
05/06/91 336.93 9.85 327.08
08/28/91 10.90 326.03
11/13/91 11.28 325.65
02/25/92 8.04 327.89
MW-4 05/09/88 337 14 10 88 326.26
08/26/88 1134 325.80
10,/05/88 10.87 326.27
11/22/88 11 41 32573
B 12/09/88 1148 325 68
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Table 1 {continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Oil Company
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway

Dublin, California
Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Sample Elevation Water Elevation
Number Date {feet, MSL) (feet) (feet, MSL)
MW4 01/13/89 NA NA
{cont) | 02/10/89 10.78 326.36
03/02/89 10.92 326.22
04/04/89 10.04 327.10
05/01/89 10.52 326.62
05/31/89 10.62 326.52
06/28/89 11.00 326.14
08/08/89 10.92 326.22
09/08/89 11.05 326.09
10/10/89 10.97 326.17
10/26/89 11.35 325.79
12/21/89 11.07 326.07
01/17/90 11.08 326.06
02/23/90 10.90 325.24
06/04/90 10.74 326.40
11/20/90 11.45 325.69
02/12/91 11.50 325.64
05/06/91 10.04 327.10
08/28/91 11.18 325.96
11/13/91 11.60 325.54
02/25/92 9.45 327.69
MW5 | 08/26/88 334.96 9.10 325.86
10,/05,/88 9.95 325.01
11/22/88 8.93 326.03
12/09/88 10.48 324.48
01/13/89 NA NA
02/10/89 10.35 324.61
03/02/89 8.50 326.46
04/05/89 7.72 327.24
05/01/89 8.21 326.75
06/01/89 8.40 326.56
06/29/89 8.65 326.31
08/09/89 8.76 326.20
09/11/89 8.80 326.16
10/10/89 11.92 323.04
10/25/89 9.03 325.93
12/20/89 11 26 323.70
01/18/90 gag5 32501
02/23/90 8.30 326.66
06,/04/90 857 326.39
11/20/90 9.45 325 51
02/11/81 927 325 69
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Table 1 (continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Ol Company
7194 Amador Valtey Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Well Depthto Groundwater
Well Sample Elevation Water Elevation
Number Date (feet, MSL) {feet) (feet, MSL)
MW-5 | 05/06/91 7.90 327.06
{cont) | 08/28/91 9.28 325.68
11/13/91 9.36 325.60
02/25/92 9.02 325.94
MW-6 08/26/88 335.42 9.69 325.73
10/05/88 9.27 326.15
11/22/88 Q.77 326.65
12/09/88 9.85 325.27
01/13/89 NA NA
02/10/89 9.10 326.32
03/02/89 9.29 326.13
04/04/89 8.48 326.94
05/01/89 8.90 326.52
06/01/89 9.16 326.26
06/29/89 9.30 326.12
08/03/89 9.30 326.12
09/11/89 9.31 326.11
10/10/89 9.32 326.10
10/24/89 9.30 326.12
12/20/89 9.58 325.84
01/18/90 9.46 325.96
02/23/90 894 326.48
06/04/90 9.22 326.20
11/20/90 9.65 325.77
02/12/91 9.85 325.57
05,/06,/91 9.12 326.30
08/28/91 9.68 325.74
11/13/91 10.00 32542
02/25/92 8.44 326.98
MW-7 08/26/88 333.23 794 3256.29
10/05/88 7.54 32569
11/22/88 NA NA
12/09/88 7.53 325.70
01/13/89 NA NA
02/10/89 6.62 326.61
03/02/89 7.03 326 20
04/05/89 .80 326 43
05/01/89 652 328 70
05/31/89 6.93 326 30
06,/28/89 685 326 38
08/09/89 667 326 56

3058701/1Q892

April 21, 1682



Table 1 {continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shel! Oil Company
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway

Dublin, California

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Sample Elevation Water Elevation
Number Date {feet, MSL) (feet) (feet, MSL)
MW-7 | 09/07/89 6.90 326.33
(cont) | 10/10/89 6.90 326.33
10/24/89 7.29 325.94
12/20/89 747 3265.76
01/18/90 7.49 325.74
02/23/90 6.92 326.31
06/04 /90 6.95 326.28
11/20/90 8.10 325.13
02/11 /91 8.04 325.19
05/06/91 6.37 325.86
08/28/91 7.94 32629
11/13/91 8.41 324.82
02/25/92 6.95 326.24
MW-8 | 03/01/89 335.80 8.28 327.52
04,/04/89 7.31 328.49
05/01 /88 8.97 326.83
05/31/89 9.17 326.63
06/28/89 9.40 326.40
08/08/89 9.42 326.28
08/07/89 8.50 327.30
10/10/89 9.46 326.34
10/26/89 9.56 326.24
12/21/89 9.57 326.23
01/18/90 9.29 326.51
02/26/90 8.50 327.30
06/04/90 9.04 326.76
02/11/91 9.40 326.40
05/06/91 8.70 327.10
08/28/91 9.68 326.12
11/13/91 9.87 326.93
02/25 /92 7.45 328.35
MW-9 03/01/89 33457 8.48 326.09
04/04/89 7.69 326.68
05/01/89 8.20 326.37
05/31/89 8.72 325.85
06/28/89 8.00 32557
08,/08/89 8.53 326 04
09/07/89 899 32558
10/09/89 8 89 325.68
10/23,/89 g 02 32555
12,2189 343 32509
3058701/1Q92 Aprl 21 1982



Table 1 (continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Oil Company
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway

Dublin, California
Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Sample Elevation Water Elevation
Number Date (feet, MSL) (feet) {feet, MSL)

MW | 01/18/90 8.73 325.84
(cont) | 02/26/90 9.06 325.51
06/04/90 8.64 325.93
11/20/90 9.95 324.62
02/11/91 9.85 324.72
05/06/91 10.05 324.52
08/28/91 10.34 32423
11/13/9 9.39 325.18
02/25 /92 7.18 327.39
MW-10% 03/02/89 335.37 8.95 326.42
04/04 /89 7.89 327.48
05/01/89 9.07 326.30
06/01/89 8.86 326.51
06/29/89 9.05 326.32
08/09/89 9.70 326.67
09/07/89 8.14 327.23
10/10/89 g.21 326.16
10/26/89 9.60 325.77
12/20/89 9.42 325.95
MW-11 03/02/89 334.20 8.30 325.90
04/04/89 7.52 325.68
05/01/89 7.97 326.23

11/20/90 NA NA
05/31/90 8.13 326.07
06/28/89 8.30 325.90
08/08/89 8.22 325.98
09/07/89 8.32 325.88
10/09/89 8.28 325.92
10/24/89 8.38 325.82
12/20/89 8.48 325.72
01/18/90 8.20 326.00
_02/26/90 7.86 326.34
06/04/90 8.13 326.07
11/20/90 8.83 325.37
02/11/90 8.95 325.25
05/06/a1 7.71 326 43
08/28/91 8.62 325.58
11/15/91 8.98 325 21
02/25/92 7.21 326.99

3058701 ,1Q92

Apri 21, 1992



Table 1 (continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Oif Company
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway

Dublin, California
Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Sample Elevation Water Elevation
Number Date (feet, MSL) (feet) (feet, MSL)
Mw-12 | 03/02/89 332.53 6.94 325.59
04/04/89 6.33 326.20
05/01/89 6.62 325.91
06/01/89 6.82 325.71
06/29/89 7.00 32553
08/09/89 6.76 325.77
09/07/89 6.81 325.72
10/09/89 7.1 325.42
10/24/89 7.60 324,93
12/20/89 8.25 324.28
01/18/90 8.23 324.30
02/26/90 7.54 324.99
06/04/90 7.96 32457
11/20/90 8.80 323.73
02/12/90 7.85 324.68
05/06/91 7.35 325.18
08/28/61 7.79 324.74
11/13/91 7.89 324.64
02/25/92 6.14 326.39
MW-13 | 05/06/91 335.64 8.37 327.27
08/28/91 9.82 325.82
11/13/91 10.19 325.45
02/25/92 7.66 327.98
Rw-1 12/09/89 336.19 10.73 325.46
01/13/89 NA NA
02/10/89 10.91 325.28
03/02/89 10.15 325.04
04/05/89 9.34 326.85
05/01/89 9.85 326.34
06/01/89 9.96 326.23
06/30/89 9.90 326.29
08/09/89 9.80 326.39
09/11/89 10.02 326.17
10/10/89 9.88 326.31
10/25/89 9.80 326.39
12/21/89 1025 32594
01/17/89 9.80 326.29
02/23/90 9.60 326 59
06/04/90 9.97 326.22
11/20/90 10.50 325 69
02/11/91 10 87 325.32
02/25/92 NA NA
MSL = Mean sea level
NA = Notanalyzed
* = Well destroyad June 13, 1890
3058701/1Q82 April 21, 1992



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Data
Low-Boiling Hydrocarbons

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway

Dublin, California

Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Number Sampled (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)

MW-1 05/09/88 440 120 50 NR 120
08/26/88 - | 200,000 4,400 260 300 450
10/05/88 17,000 6,700 360 210 730
11/22/88 8,000 3,800 830 250 340
12/09/88 11,000 790 36 7.3 68
01/13/89 8,800 3,800 110 330 o0
02/10/89 18,000 4,700 400 660 190
03/02/89 14,000 6,100 770 320 440
04/04/89 11,000 4,800 770 270 780
05/01/89 11,000 2,800 880 410 780
06/01/89 ND ND ND ND ND
06/29/89 4,700 310 160 75 260
08/09/89 12,000 1,300 620 830 680

09/11/89 ND ND ND ND 2.2
10/10/89 8,700 1,100 310 180 590
10/25/89 7,500 660 250 460 480
12,/20/89 6,200 270 110 260 220
) 01/17/90 7,400 200 170 160 260
02,/23/90 1,500 130 13 30 24
06/04/90 830 88 10 26 28
11/20/90 NA NA NA NA NA
02/12/ 1,500 180 39 82 110
05/06/91 510 4 11 25 35
08/28/91 450 41 16 24 34
11/13/91 320 41 14 23 33
02/25/92 240 24 9.2 14 20
MW-2 05/09/88 ND ND ND NR ND
08/26/88 1,700 230 16 87 120
10/05/88 200 20 23 8.3 12
11/22/88 800 a3 1.6 4.3 60
12/09/88 270 45 3.6 7.2 14
01/13/89 180 26 2.3 17 7
02/10/89 320 43 1.7 34 15
03/02/89 230 24 0.9 82 18
04/04/89 230 53 23 7.1 20
05/01/89 ND 2.7 ND ND ND

05/31/89 120 14 ND 39 76
06/28/89 ND 41 ND ND ND
(8/08/89 88 39 ND ND ND
08/08/89 ND 32 ND ND ND
10/09/89 110 67 ND ND ND

10/24,/89 ND 25 ND ND 19

12/21/89 ND 71 ND 5 98

01/17/90 ND 44 ND 1.6 14

3058701/1052
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Table 2 (continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Low-Boiling Hydrocarbons

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
BPublin, California

Weil Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Number  Sampled (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
MwW-2 02/23/90 70 6.3 ND 27 25
(cont.) 06/04/90 60 24 ND 0.8 ND
11/20/90 60 5.6 ND ND ND
02/12/91 130 14 ND 0.9 05
05/06/91 60 15 ND 5 ND
08/28/91 100 6.3 ND 1 1.1
11/13/91 ND 11 ND 1.3 ND
02/25/92 ND 3.8 ND ND ND
MW-3 05/09/88 76 10 4.4 NR . 15
08/26/88 5,200 170 6 32 54
10/05/88 260 100 27 5.8 7
11/22/88 180 75 1.4 8.1 4
12/09/88 160 5 58 ND ND
01/13/89 160 36 1.2 3 2
02/10/89 300 83 ND 86 8
03/02/89 570 160 1 17 2]
04/04/89 150 64 0.8 2.7 6
05/01/89 130 48 1.2 3.4 2
06/01/89 ND ND ND ND ND
06/28/89 a0 68 0.7 ND 5.1
08/09/89 150 23 53 2.6 ND
09/11/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/10/89 80 64 0.72 ND ND
10/26/89 150 11 ND 1.6 ND
12/21/89 ND 6.8 ND ND ND
01/17/90 ND 4 ND 6.8 ND
02/23/90 50 10 ND 1.2 0.9
06/04/90 80 10 ND 1.4 ND
11/20,/90 100 26 0.7 1.2 1.9
02/12/91 130 27 ND ND ND
05/06/91 120 31 0.8 2.1 0.8
08/28/91 340 87 1.1 6.5 3.8
11/13/91 240 140 ND 3.1 0.9
02/25/92 80 17 ND ND ND
MW-4 05/09/88 290 76 33 NA 150
ge/26/88 210 640 41 110 160
10/05/88 450 110 53 16 20
11/22/88 500 110 4 20 27
12/09/88 260 920 75 59 11
01/13/83 990 200 65 46 14
02/10/89 290 30 36 88 g
03/02/89 630 210 g2 34 7
04/04/89 640 340 13 25 40
05/01/89 100 65 2 3 ) 4
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Table 2 {(continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Low-Boiling Hydrocarbons

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amacdor Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Number Sampled (ppb} (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb)
Mw-4 05/31/89 60 ND ND ND ND
(cont.) 06/28/89 110 62 1.3 ND 4.8

’ 08/09/89 160 110 2 6.4 ND
09/08/89 94 45 0.5 3.8 ND
10/10/89 90 30 1 1.9 ND
10/26/89 ND 3.4 ND ND ND
12/21/89 ND 35 1.1 3.6 16
01/17/90 ND 4 ND 6.8 ND
02/23/90 ND 8 ND 1.1 0.7
06/04/90 160 85 1.1 19 -ND
11/20/90 140 - 52 1 08 09
02/12/91 130 48 ND 1.5 ND
05/06,/91 140 49 1.3 4.1 1.7
08/28/91 o0 13 ND 1 1.1
11/13/91 ND 10 ND ND ND
02/25/92 120 47 ND 05 0.5

MW-5 08/26/88 210 6 44 9 19
10/05/88 7,500 2,700 ND 110 590
11/22/88 150 21 26 3 2
12/09/88 240 37 2.2 6.7 7.7
01/13/89 80 1.6 ND 7.7 2
02/10/89 60 ND ND ND ND
03/02/89 ND ND ND ND ND
04/05/89 ND ND ND ND ND
05/01/89 ND 1.3 ND ND ND
06/01/89 ND ND ND ND ND
06/29/89 - ND ND ND ND ND
08/09/89 89 85 1.8 1.5 22
0s/11/89 1,100 7.8 1.4 ND 6.3
10/10/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/25/89 ND 1.4 ND ND 1.6
12/20/89 ND ND ND ND ND
01/18/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/23/90 ND ND ND 06 ND
06/04/90 ND ND ND ND ND
11/20/90 ND ND ND ND 1
02/11 /91 ND ND ND ND ND
05/06/91 ND ND ND ND ND
08/28/91 ND ND ND ND 1
11,/13/91 ND ND ND ND ND
02/25/92 ND ND ND ND ND

3058701/1Q62 April 21, 1992



Table 2 {continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Low-Boiling Hydrocarbons

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Number Sampled (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-6 08/26/88 15,000 390 390 670 1,700

10/05/88 2,700 130 38 960 220
11/22/88 NA NA NA NA NA
12/09/88 540 62 3 26 5
01/13/89 980 160 22 120 29
02/10/89 1,900 290 24 93 48
03/02/89 1,400 160 20 130 33
04/04/89 1,200 220 27 74 69
05/01/89 790 120 11 25 17
06/01/89 1,200 49 49 69 _ 30
06/29/89 940 130 15 69 35
08/09/89 1,400 280 39 170 64
09/11/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/10/89 1,000 85 1 12 16
10/24/89 1,500 67 20 50 39
12/20/89 ND 49 5.1 ND ND
01/18/90 ND 67 12 48 18
02/23/90 1 150 16 47 30
06/04,/90 190 ND ND ND 0.6
11/20/90 730 120 12 39 21
02/12/91 550 65 10 33 16
05/06/91 550 72 11 38 23
08/28/91 580 82 7.6 28 20
11/13/91 430 60 76 20 12
02/25/92 400 52 6.6 18 1
MW-7 08/26/88 ND 0.8 ND ND ND
10/05/88 ND ND ND ND ND
11/22/88 700 41 9 1 20
12/09/88 ND ND ND ND 0.6
01/13/89 ND ND ND ND ND
02/10/89 ND ND ND ND ND
03/02/89 ND ND ND ND ND
04/05/89 ND ND ND ND ND
05/01/89 ND ND ND ND ND
05/31/89 ND ND ND ND ND
06/28/89 ND ND ND ND ND
08/09/89 ND ND ND ND ND
09/07/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/10/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/24/88 ND NG ND ND ND
12/20/89 ND NG ND ND ND
01/18/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/23/90 ND ND ND ND ND
06,/04/60 ND NG ND ND ND
11/20/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/11/91 ND ND ND ND ND

3058701/1Q62

April 21, 1992



Table 2 (continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Low-Boiling Hydrocarbons

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valiey Boulevard at Village Parkway

Dublin, California
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Number  Sampled (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb)
MW-7 05/06/91 ND ND ND ND ND
(cont.) 08/28/91 ND ND ND ND ND
11/13/91 ND ND ND ND ND
02/25/92 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-8 03/01/89 ND ND ND ND ND
04/04/89 ND ND ND ND ND
05/01/89 ND ND ND ND ND
05/31/89 ND ND ND ND ND
06/28/89 ND ND ND ND ND
08/08/89 ND ND ND ND "ND
09/07/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/10/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/26/89 ND ND ND ND ND
12/21/89 ND ND ND ND ND
01/18/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/26/90 ND ND ND ND ND
06,/04/90 ND ND ND ND ND
11/20/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/11/91 ND ND ND ND ND
05/06/91 ND ND ND ND ND
08/28/91 ND ND ND ND ND
11/13/91 ND ND ND ND ND
02/25/92 ND ND ND ND ND
MW.-9 03/1/89 ND ND ND ND ND
04/04/89 ND ND ND ND - ND
05/01/89 ND ND ND ND ND
05/31/89 ND ND ND ND ND
06/28/89 ND ND ND ND ND
08/08/89 ND ND ND ND ND
09/07/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/09/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/23/89 ND ND ND ND ND
12/21/89 ND ND ND ND ND
01/18/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/26/90 ND ND ND ND ND
06/04/90 ND ND ND ND ND
11/20/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/11/91 ND ND ND ND ND
05/06/91 ND ND ND ND ND
08/28/H ND ND ND ND ND
11/13/91 ND ND ND ND ND
02/25/92 ND ND ND ND ND

30568701 /1Q92

Aprit 21, 1992



Table 2 (continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Low-Boiling Hydrocarbons

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway

Dublin, California
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Number  Sampled (ppb) (opb) (pPb) (PpY) (ppb)
MW-10* | 03/02/89 1,000 140 36 ND 77
04/04/89 3,300 760 240 46 630
05/01/89 680 99 24 8.1 32
06/01/89 1,400 120 39 ND 45
06/29/89 1,300 51 14 6.1 ot
08,/09/89 860 310 26 45 82
09/07/89 390 55 29 4.0 18
10/10/89 460 85 7.6 10 45
10/26/89 270 20 14 3.5 9.3
12/20/89 ND 57 ND ND ND
01/18/90 NA NA NA NA NA
MW-11 03/02/89 ND ND ND ND ND
04,/04/89 ND ND ND ND ND
05/01/89 ND ND ND ND ND
11/20/90 ND ND ND ND ND
05/31/89 ND ND ND ND ND
06/28/89 ND ND ND ND ND
08/08/89 ND ND ND ND ND
09/07/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/09/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/24/89 ND ND ND ND ND
12/20/89 ND ND ND ND ND
01/18/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/26/90 ND ND ND ND ND
06,/04/90 ND ND ND ND ND
11/20/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/11/91 ND ND ND ND ND
05,/06/91 ND ND ND ND ND
08/28/91 ND ND ND ND 1
11/15/91 ND ND ND ND ND
02/25/92 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-12 03/02/89 ND ND ND ND ND
04/04/89 ND ND ND ND ND
05/01/89 ND ND ND ND ND
06/01/89 ND ND ND ND ND
06/29/89 ND ND ND ND ND
08/09/8% ND ND ND ND ND
08/07/83 ND ND ND ND ND
10/09/88 ND ND ND ND ND
10/24/89 ND ND ND ND ND
12/20/38 ND ND ND ND ND
01/18/80 ND ND ND ND ND

3058701/1Q92

Apnl 21 1902



Tahle 2 (continued)

Groundwater Analytical Data
Low-Boiling Hydrocarbons

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway

Dublin, California
Welt Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes

Number  Sampled (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb)

Mw-12 02/26/90 ND ND ND ND ND

{cont.) 06/04/90 ND ND ND ND ND
11/20/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/12/3 ND ND ND ND ND
05/056/91 ND ND ND ND ND
08/28/91 ND ND ND ND 1
11/13/9 ND ND ND ND ND
02/25/92 ND ND ND ND ND

MW-13 05/06 /91 1,100 430 30 41 130
08/28/91 1,000 350 6.4 44 43
11/13/91 680 320 5.6 38 17
02/25/92 780 260 35 26 15

RW-1 12/09/89 6,800 740 5 11 37
01/13/89 10,000 3,200 27 60 ND
02/10/89 6,000 2,800 ND ND ND
03,/02/89 3,900 2,400 ND ND ND
04/05/89 1,700 1,000 ND g ND
05/01/89 900 390 5 10 ND
06/01/89 1,100 14 33 ND i3
6/30/89 1.400 ND ND ND ND
08/09/89 7,500 1,700 210 280 300
03/11/89 97 1.7 2.1 23 14
10/10/89 1,400 48 45 ND 3
10/25/89 820 51 1.2 25 3
12/21/89 490 16 1 85 19
01/17/90 ND 27 1.7 14 16
02/23/90 420 42 1.8 13 2.7
06/04 /90 180 23 0.7 53 1.2
11/20/90 1,900 170 52 29 38
02/11/91 NA NA NA NA NA

ppb = Patts per billion

ND = Not detected

NA = Notanalyzed

NR = Not requested

* = Well destroyed June 13, 1980

See certifled analytical results for detection limits

3058701/1Q92

April 21, 1692
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Efﬂ(Oﬂ March 24, 1992

8 fas‘su?mcts n;i ® Project: G67-66.01
Management an® WIC#: 204-2217-0105

Ervironmental Control

Mr. Gerald O'Regan

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202
Santa Clara, California 85050

Re: First quarter 1992 ground-water monitoring report, Shell Qil
Company, 7194 Amador Valley Boulevard, Dublin, California

Dear Mr. O'Regan:

This letter presents the results of the first quarter 1992 ground-water
monitoring event for the Shell Oil Company {Shell) service station lo-
cated at 7194 Amador Valley Boulevard, Dublin, California. First quarter
monitoring was conducted on February 25, 1992. The site is monitored
quarterly.

GROUND-WATER LEVEL SURVEY

A water-level survey preceded the purging and sampling of the monitor-
ing wells. The wells included in the survey are identified in figure 1
(supplied by Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.). During the survey, wells
MW-1 through MW-8, MW-11, MW-12, and MW-13 were measured for
depth to water, floating product thickness, and total depth. Depth to water
and floating product thickness were measured to the nearest 0.01 foot
with an oil/water interface probe. No floating product was observed in
any wells. Total depth was measured to the nearest 0.1 foot. Resuilts of
the first quarter water-level survey, and available data from four previous
surveys, are summarized in table 1.

SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

Ground water sampies were collected from wells MW-1 through MW-9,
MW-11, MW-12, and MW-13 on February 25, 1882. Prior to sample col-
iection, the wells were purged with an electric submersible pump (MW-1),
or a pelyvinyl chlonde (PVC) tailer (all others). During the purging op-
eration, ground water was monitored for pH. electrical conductivity, and
temperature as a function of volume of water removed. Furging contin-
ved until these parameters were stable and a mimimum of three casing
volumes of ground water were removed Wells MW-5 and MW-7 were
evacuated to dryness before three casing volumes were removed ~“The
wells were allowed to recharge for up to 24 hours  Samples were col-

Ge76601A DOC
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Mr. Gerald O'Regan Project G67-66.01
March 24, 1992 WIC# 204-2217-0105
Page 2

lected after the wells had recharged to a level sufficient for sample col-
lection. Field measurements from first quarter monitoring, and available
measurements from four previous monitoring events, are summarized in
table 1. Purge water from the monitoring wells was contained in 55-gal-
lon drums. The drums were identified with Shell-approved labels and
secured for on-site storage.

Ground water samples were collected with a Teflon® bailer, labeled,
placed on ice, and transported to a Shell-approved and state-certified
analytical laboratory for analysis. Shell chain-of-custody documents ac-
companied all samples to the laboratory.

All equipment that was placed down a well or that came in contact with
ground water was steam cleaned on site with steaming hot deionized
water prior to use at each well.

Quality control {(QC) sampies for first quarter monitoring included a trip
blank (TB). All water samples from first quarter monitoring were analyzed
for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline, and benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX).

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Analytical results from the first quarter 1992 monitoring event, and avail-
able results from four previous monitoring events, are summarized in
table 2. The original certified analytical reports and a copy of the final
chain-of-custody documents are attached.

Note that because of an error on the weli location map that was submit-
ted to EMCON Associates (EMCON), monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-5
were incorrectly labeled during sampling. The field sampling team iden-
tified the map error during the water-level survey and collected accurate
depth-to-water and total depth measurements for ali requested wells.
Later in the day, a field sampler mistakenly sampled well MW-1 thinking it
was well MW-5, and then sampled well MW-5 thinking it was well MW-1,

EMCON carefully reviewed all field data sheets from first quarter monitor-
ing, reviewed historical purging information for wells MW-1 and MW-5,
and questioned the field sampling team about the order of events on
February 25, 1992. Cortrections were made to the water sampie field
data sheets and chain-of-custody forms on March 24, 1992. The cor-
rected chain-of-custody forms were submitted to IT Analvtical Services
(IT). and corrected certified analytical reports were generated by i1 on
March 24, 1292,

6766014 DOC
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If you have any questions, please call.
Very truly yours,
EMCON Associates

AN

David Larsen
Environmental Sampling Coordinator

3 - > 4 ']
Orrin Childs
Environmental Sampling Supervisor

DL/OC:di

Attachments: Table 1 - Monitoring well field measurement data
Table 2 - Summary of analytical results
Figure 1 - Site map
Certified analytical reports
Chain-of-custody documents

G676601A DOC



Table 1
Monitoring Well Field Measurement Data
First Quarter 1992

Shelu Statron 7104 Amador valley Boulevard Nate. OF/2479
Bubtin California Project Humber, G6f tb O3
WIC & 204-2217 0105 ;
Water Water
we L4 Level Depth Ground- Total floating Sample
Desig- Freld TOC to water Well Product Field Eleactrical
natian Date Elevation Water Elevation Depth Thickness NDate pH Conductivity Temperature Turbidity
(ft-MSL) {feet) {ft-MSLY {feat) (feat) {std. units) {micromhos/cm) {degress F) {NTU)
MW 1 11/20/90 334.83 9.50 325.33 NR NR 11/20/90 NR HA NR NR
MW 02,1279 334.83 9.51 325.32 NR NR g2/12/91 NR NR NR HR
M1 05706791 334.83 8.34 326.48 NR NR 05/06/81 NR HR NR MR
M- 1 08/28/9 334.83 9.28 325.55 25.26 NR 08/28/91 6.21 490 24 NR
Mw 1 02/25/92 334.83 7.49 327 .34 251 ND 02/25/92 6.84 1873 69.3 <200
MW 0 11/20/90 336,96 11.35 325.61 NR NR 11/720/90 NR NR NR NR
Ve T nen12/m 336.96 11.64 325.32 NR NR 02712191 HR NR MR HR
. N5/06/91 336.96 10.05 a26.91 NR NR 05/06/91 NR NR HR HR
05128791 336.96 11.16 325.80 24,83 NR 08/28/31 6.83 2380 23 HR
J7 R0 336.96 9.66 327.30 24.5 KD 02/25/92 6.68 8810 871 >200
[T 11720790 336.96 12.65 324.31 NR NR 11/20/90 NR NR HA HR
T 0771279 236.98 11.186 325,80 NR NR 02/12/Nn HR NR NR HR
(! 05/06/91 336,93 8.85 327 .08 NR NR 05/06/91 NR NR NR HR
My 3 08/28/91 336.93 10.90 326.08 24.35 NR 08/28/91 6.16 1220 23+ HR
Mw 3 02/25/92 336.93 9.04 a27.89 24.3 ND 02/25/92 6.87 3030 65.3 >200
MW - 4 11/20/96 337.14 11.45 325.69 NR NR 11/20/90 KR NR NR NR
B - 02/12/:N 337.14 11.50 325.64 NR NR 02/12/Nn NR HR NR HR
MW 4 05706791 337.14 10.04 327.10 HR NR&§ 05/06/91 HR KR NR NR
MW - 4 08/28/91 337.14 11.18 325.96 24 .87 NR 08/28/91 1.04 1880 24 HR
My 4 02725797 337.14 g.45 327.69 24.8 ND 02/25/92 6.79 6300 63.7 »>200

ioc :_(aﬁ’of casing

ft-M5L = elevation 1n feet relative to mean sea level
std umits = standard pH units

micromhos/cm = micromhos per centimater

degrees F o= degrees Fahrenhait

HTU = mephelometric turbidity units

HR = not reported, data not available

* . temperature measured 1n degrees centrigrade
ND = none detected




Table 1
Monitoring weli Field Measurement Data
First Quarter 1982

Shelt Station- 7194 Amador valley Boulevard

Date: 03/24/92
Dublin, catifornia

Project Number: G67-66.01
WIC & 204-2217-010%
Water Watar
We lt Level Depth Ground- Total Floating Samp le
Desig- freld T08 to water Hall Product Field Electrical
natton Date Etevation Water Elavation Depth Thickness Date pH Conductivity Temperature Turbidity
(ft-MSL) (faet) {ft-MsL) {feat) (feet) {std. units) {micromhos/cm) {degreas F) {HTU}
MW - 5 11/20/50 334,96 8.45 3256.51 NR NR 11/26/90 NR NR MR NR
My 5 02/11/91 334.96 9.27 325,69 NR NR 02/11/91 [11:4 NR HR HR
Mw -5 05/06/91 334,986 7.80 327.08 NR NR 05706794 NR HR HR HR
MW -5 08/28/9 334.96 g9.28 325,68 44 .84 NR 08/28/91 6.65 1520 23 HR
MW -5 02/25/92 334.96 8,02 325.94 44.8 KD 02/25/92 7.10 6220 64.9 >200
MW - 6 11/20/90 335.42 9.65 325.77 NR NR 11/20/90 NR NR NR HR
MW - 6 02/12/91 335.42 9.85 325.57 HR NR 02/12/91 NR NR MR HR
KW - B 05/06/91 335.42 9.12 326.30 NR NR 05/06/81 NR NR NR NR
Y - 08/28/91 335.42 g.68 325.74 22.95 NR 08/28/91 6.52 1220 23 NR
Mw-6 02725792 335.42 8.44 326.98 23.4 ND 02/25/92 6.82 5090 66.9 >200
M -7 11/20/90 333.23 8.10 325,13 NR NR 11/28/90 NR NR HR NR
MW -7 027117914 333.23 8.04 325.18 NR MR 02111/: HR NR NR NR
My -7 05708/ 333.23 6.37 326.86 NR NR 05/06/M NR NR NR HR
My -7 08728791 333.23 7.94 325.29 16.32 NR 02/28/91 7.95 1840 25 NR
Mw -7 02/25/92 333.23 6.99 328.24 16.2 ND 02/25/92 7.04 6010 79.4 >200
MW -8 11/20/490 NR NR NR NR NR 11728/ NR KR NR NR
Mw-8 02/11/91 335.80 8.40 326.40 NR NR g2/ NR N& NR NR
M - 8 05/06/91 335.80 8.70 327.10 NR NR 05/06/91 NR . NR NR MR
My - 8 08728791 335.80 9.68 326.12 16.25 NR 08/28/MN 6.35 1940 25* MR
Mw- 8 02/25/92 335.80 7.45 328.35 16.2 RD 02/25/92 6.75 6640 67.7 >200

T0C = top of casing

ft-MSL = elevetion 1n feet, relative to mean sea level
std uni1ts = standard pH units

micromhos/em = micromhos per centimeter

degrees F = degrees Fahrenheit

HTU = nephelcmetric turbidity units

NR = not reported, data not available

* = temperature measured in degrees centrigrade

NB = none detected




Table 1
Monitoring Well Field Measurement Data
First Quarter 1992

Shell Statron 7194 amador valley Boulevard Date: 03724797

Dublin catifornia Fropect Humber  GHY ol i)t
Wwic & 204-2217 0105
T vater h Water
wel | tevel Depth Ground- Total Floating Sample
Nesyg- Freld T0C to water Well Product Fiald Electrical
natinn Date Elevation Water Elevation Depth Thickness Date pH Conductivity Temperature Turbidity
(ft-MSL) {feet) {ft-MSL) {feat} (feet) (std. units) {micromhos/cm) {degrees F) (NTU)
MW g 11720790 334.57 9,95 324.62 NR NR 11/20/90 NR NR NR HR
MW © 02/11/91 334.57 §.85 324,72 NR NR 02/11/9% NR HR HR NR
MW 9 05/06/91 134.67 10.05 324,52 NR NR 06/06/81 NR NR HR NR
M 9 OB/28/91 334.97 10.34 324,23 17.93 NR 08/28/91 7.00 2210 24 HR
Mw G 02/25/92 334.57 7.18 327.39 17.9 ND 02/25/92 6.79 7600 68.6 »>200
My 11 11/20/80 334.20 8.83 325,37 NR NR 11/20/90 NR MR NR NR
M 11 07/11/81 334,20 §.95 325.25 NR HR RO FTARYL: ) NR NR KR HR
o 05/06791 334.20 7.71 326.49 NR NR 05/06/91 NR NR "R HR
: 08728191 334.20 8.62 325,58 NR NR 02/28/91 NR NR MR MR
HRFETEN 334.20 7.21 326.89 16.4 ND 02/25/92 6.77 8870 §9.2 >200

Py 1 1i/20/90 332.53 8.80 323.73 NR NR 11/20/90 NR NR NR MY
b 12 62/12/91 332.53 7.85 324.68 NR NR 02/12/M NR NR NR HR
M 17 05/06/91 332.53 7.35 326.18 NR NR 05/06/91 NR NR HR HR
Mw 12 08/28/91 332.53 7.79 324.74 17.15 NR 08/28/%1 8.15 970 22+ HR
M 47 02725792 332.53 6.14 326.39 17.2 HD 02/25/92 6.98 2850 67.3 <200
MW 13 05708/91 335.64 8.37 . NR NR 05/08/91 KR NR NR NR
My 13 08/28/91 335.84 9.82 325.82 17.13 NR 08728791 8.47 1380 22 HR
MW 13 02/25/982 335.64 7.66 327.98 17.0 ND 02/25/92 6.88 5352 64.3 >200

OC - top of casing

ft M5l = elevation 1n feet, relative to mean sea level
std units = standard pH units

micromhos/cm = micromhos per gentimeter

degrees £ - degrees Fahrenheit

HTU - nephelometric turbidity units

HR = ngt reported data not available

* - teaperature measured in degrees centrigrade

HE nane detected




Shell Station

7194 Amador Valley Boulevard

Dublin, California

Summary of Analytical Results

First

Table 2

Guarter 1082

milligrams per liter {mg/l) or parts per million (ppm}

Date: 03/24/92
Project Number: G67-66,01

WIC # 204-2217-0106
Water

Samp le Samp le
Destg- Field Ethyl- Total
nation Date TPH-g Benzena Toluene benzene Xylanes

{mg/ 1} {mg/ ) {mg/ L) (mg/t) {mg/ )
Mw-1 11/20/90 NR NR NR NR NR
MW - 4 n2/12/91 1.5 0.180 0.039 0.0820 c.110
MY - 1 05/08/91 0.51 0.041 8.011 0.025 £.035
MW - 1 c8/28/91 0.45 0.041 0.0186 0.024 0,034
MW - 3 02/25/92 0.24 0.024 0.0092 0.014 c.020
MW - 2 11/20/90 0.08 0. 0056 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
MW - 2 2/12/9 0.13 0.014 <0,0005 0.0009 0.000%
MW - 2 05/08/91 0.06 0.0015 <0,0005 0.005 <0,0005
MW - 2 0gr28/91 0.10 0.0063 <0, 0005 0.001 G.0011
Mw-2 02/25/792 <0.05 0.0038 <0.0005 <0.0005% <0.0005
M - 3 11/720/80 G.10 0.026 0.0007 0.0012 0.0018
M- 3 02/12/91 0.13 0.027 <0.0005 <0,0005 <0, 0005
MW -3 05/06/981 0.12 0.031 0.0008 0.0021 ¢.0008
M- 3 08/28/91 0.34 0.087 0.0011% 0.00865 0.0038
MW -3 02/25/92 0.08 0.017 <(.0005 <0.0005 <0,000%
M - 4 11/20/90 0.14 0.052 0.001 0.0008 0.0008
MW - 4 2112/ 0.13 0.048 <0,0005 0,0015 <0.,0005
M - 4 05/06/91 0.14 0.049 0.0013 0.0041 0.0017
MW - 4 08/28/491 0.09 0.013 <0.0005 0.001 0.0011
MW - 4 02/25/92 0.12 0.047 <0, 0005 0.0005 0.0007

TPH-g = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
NR = not reported, data not avaitable




Shell Station- 7194 Amador Yalley Boulevard
publkin, California

204-2217-0105

Summary of Analytical Results

Table 2

First Quarter 1982
milligrams per liter (mg/l) or parts per mitlion (ppm)

Date: 03/24/92
Project Number: G67 66 01

Water

Sample Samp le
Desig- Field Ethyl- Total
nation Date TPH-g Benzene Toluene benzene iylenes

{mg/ 1} {mg/ 1) {mg/ 1) (mg/ 1) {ma/ 1)
MW- 5 11/20/80 <0,05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 g.001
MW 5 02/11/81 <0.,05 <0, 0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
MW - 5 05/08/41 <0.05% <0, 0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
Mw-5 08728791 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.,0005 .00
MW- 5 02725792 <0.05 <0. 0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
WK -6 11/20/90 0.73 06.120 0.012 0.039 0.0210
bW - 6 o2112/9 0.55 0.065 0.010 0.033 0.0160
M D D5/06/81 0.55 0.072 g.011 0,038 0.023
VN 08/28/91 0.58 0.082 0.0076 0.028 0.0200
He -6 02/25/92 0.40 0.052 0.0066 6.018 0.011
[ 11/20/90 <0.05 <0, 0005 <0,0005 <0.,0005 <0.0005
Mw-7 0211/ <0.05 <0, 0005 <0, 0006 <0,0005 <0.0005
Mw -7 05/06/891 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0006 <0.0005 <0.0005
Mw- 7 02/28/91 <0.06 <0, 0005 <0.0005 <0,0005 <0.0005
My 7 02/25/92 <0.05 <0, 0005 <0. 000§ <0.0005 <0.0005
My - 8 11/20/81 NR NR NR NR NR
MW - 8 0211/ <0.05 <0,0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0,0005
MW - 8 05/06/91 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.,000% <0.0005 <(. 0005
MW - 8 08/28/N <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0. 0005
My - 8 02/25/92 <0.05 <0.0005 <0, 0005 <0.0005 <0 ,0005
TPH-q total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

NR = not reported, data not available




Sheil Station: 7184 Amador Yalley Boulavard
Dublin, Califarnia
WiC #- 204-2217-0108

Summary of Analytical Results

Table 2

First Quarter 1992
milligrams per liter {mg/l} or parts per million {ppm)

Date: 03/24/92
Projact Humber: G67-66.01

Water

Sample Samp le
Desig- Field Ethyi- Total
nation Date TPH-g Benzene Toluene benzene Aylenes

{mg/ 1) {mg/1) {mg/l) {mg/ 1} (ma/ ()
MW -9 11/20/90 <0,05 <0,0005 <0.0005 <0,0005 <0, 0006
MW-3 02/11/9 <0.05 <0.0005 <0,0005 <0,0005 <0,0005
MW-9 05/06/91 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.,0005 <0,0005 <0.0005
My -9 08/28/:N <0.05 <0.,0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0,0005
MW-9 02/25/92 <0,05 <0.0005 <0,0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
M- 11 11/20/80 <0.05 <0, 0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
Mw-11 02/11/91 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.00056 <0.0005
MW-11 05/06/91 <0.05 <0.0005 <0). 0005 <0.,0005 <0.0005
MW-11 02/28/91 <0,05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0}.0005 <0.001
M- 11 02/25/82 <0,08 <0, 0005 <0,0005% <0.0005 <0.0005
MW-12 11/20/90 <0.05 <0. 0005 <0, 0005 «<0,0005 <0.0005
MW-12 02/12/91 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.06005 <0.0005 <0,0005
My - 12 05/06/91 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.000% <0.0005 <0.0005
MW- 12 08/28/91 <0.05 <0.0005 <{,0005 <0,0005 0.001
M- 12 02/25/92 <0.08 <0. 0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
M¥- 13 05/06/91 1.1 0.43 0.03 0.043 0.13
MW-13 08/28/91 1.0 0.35 0.0064 0.044 0.043
MW - 13 02/25/92 0.78 0.26 0.0035 0.026 0.015
168 02725792 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.000% <0,0005
TPH-g = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline




m R ATIONAL ANAIYTICAL
CORPORATION SERVICES

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Shell 0il Company Date: 03/24/92
Emcon Associates

1938 Junction Ave.

San Joge, CA 95131

David Larsen

Work Order: T2-02-213 P.0. Number: MOH 880-~021 Vendor #I0002402
Thig is the Certificate of Analysis for the following samples:

Client Work ID: G6766, 7194 Amador Valley Rd.
Date Received: 02/26/92

Number of Samples: 9

Sample Type: agqueous

TABLE OF CONTENTS FOR ANALYTICAL RESULTS

PAGES LABORATORY # SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

T2-02-213-01 MH-1

T2-02-213-02 MW-7

T2-02-213-03 MW-8

T2-02-213-04 MW-9

T2-02-213-05 MW-11

T2-02-213-06  MW-12

T2-02-213-07 MW-13

T2-02-213-08 MW-6

T2-02-213-09 Quality Control

EMCON ASSOCIATES

MAR 121992
RECE!VED

¢ /ju/é4 ’E/,/ De' 1V

~Thomas L. Paulson

Tia sy
+HEST

IT Analytical Services, 2055 Junction Avenue, San Jose, CA 35131 - (408) 943-1540
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: Shell 0il Company SAN JOSE, CA
Date: 03/24/92
Client Work ID: G6766, 7194 Amador Valley Rd. Work Oxder: T2-02-213

TEST NAME: Petroleum Hydrocarbons

SAMPLE ID: MW-1

SAMPLE DATE: 02/25/92

LAR SAMPLE ID: T202213-01
SAMPLE MATRTIX: aqueocus
RECEIPT CONDITION: Cool pH « 2

RESULTS in Milligrams per Liter:

EXTRACTION ANATYSTS
METHOD DATE DATE
BTEX 8020 02/04/92
Low Boiling Hydrocarbons Mod.8015 03/04/92
DETECTION
PARAMETER LIMIT DETECTED
Loow Boiling Hydrocarbons
calculated as Gasoline 0.05 0.24
BTEX
Benzene 0.0005 0.024
Toluene 0.0005 0.0092
Ethylbenzene 0.0005 0.014
Xylenes (total) 0.0005 0.020
SURROGATES % REC
1,3-Dichlorobenzene (Gasoline) 105.

1,3-Dichlorobenzene ({BTEX) 102.
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: Shell Cil Company SAN JOSE, CA
Date: 03/10/92
Client Work ID: G6766, 7194 Amador Valley Rd. Work Order: T2-02-213

TEST NAME: Petroleum Hydrocarbons

SAMPLE ID: MW-7

SAMPLE DATE: 02/25/92

LAR SAMPLE ID: T202213-02
SAMPLE MATRIX: agqueous
RECEIPT CONDITION: Cool pH <« 2

RESULTS in Milligrams per Liter:

EXTRACTION ANATYSIS
METHOD DATE DATE
BTEX 8020 03/04/92
Low Boiling Hydrocarbons Mod.8015 03/04/92
DETECTION )
PARAMETER LIMIT DETECTED
Low Boiling Hydrocarbons
calculated as Gasoline 0.05 None.
BTEX
Benzene 0.0005 None.
Toluene 0.0005 None.
Ethylbenzene 0.0005 None.
Xylenes (total) 0.0005 None.
SURROGATES % REC
1,3-Dichlorobenzene {Gasoline) 103.

1,3-Dichlorobenzene (BTEX) 100.
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: Shell 0il Company SAN JOSE, CA
Date: 03/10/92
Client Work ID: G6766, 7194 Amador Valley Rd. Work Order: T2-02-213

TEST NAME: Petroleum Hydrocarbons

SAMPLE ID: MW-8

SAMPLE DATE: 02/25/92

LAE SAMPLE ID: T202213-03
SAMPLE MATRTX: aqueous
RECEIPT CONDITION: Cool pH < 2

RESULTS in Milligrams per Liter:

EXTRACTION ANALYSIS
METHOD DATE DATE
BTEX " 8020 03/04/92
Low Boiling Hydrocarbeons Mod. 2015 02/04/92
DETECTION
PARAMETER LIMIT DETECTED
Low Boiling Hydrocarbons .
calculated as Gasoline 0.05 None.
BTEX
Benzene 0.0005 None.
Toluene 0.0005 None.
BEthylbenzene 0.0005 None.
Xylenes (total) 0.0005 None.
SURROGATES % REC
i1,3-Dichlorcbenzene {Gasoline) 105.

1,3-Dichlorobenzene (BTEX) 98.
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: Shell 0il Company SAN JOSE, CA
Date: 03/10/92 .
Client Work ID: (6766, 7194 Amador Valley Rd. Work Order: TZ2-02-213

TEST NAME: Petroleum Hydrocarbons

SAMPLE ID: MW-9

SAMPLE DATE: 02/25/92

1AB SAMPLE ID: T202213-04
SAMPLE MATRIX: aqueous

RECEIPT CONDITION: Cool pH <« 2

RESULTS in Milligrams per Liter:

EXTRACTION ANALYSIS
METHOD DATE DATE
BTEX 8020 03/04/92
Low Boiling Hydrocarbons Mod.8015 03/04/92
DETECTION
PARAMETER LIMIT DETECTED
Low Boiling Hydrocarbons
calculated as Gasoline 0.05 None.
BTEX
EBenzene 0.0005 None.
Toluene 0.0005 None,
Ethylbenzene 0.0005 None.
Xylenes (total) 0.0005 None.
SURROGATES - % REC
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene (Gasoline) 102.

1,3-Dichlorobenzene (BTEX) 98,
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. IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: Shell 0il Company SAN JOSE, CA
Date: 03/10/52 :
Client Work ID: G&766&, 7194 Amador Valley Rd. Work Order: T2-02-213

TEST NAME: Petrcleum Hydrocarbons

SAMPLE ID: MW-11

SAMPLE DATE: 02/25/92

LAB SAMPLE ID: T202213-05
SAMPLE MATRIX: agueous
RECEIPT CONDITION: Cool pH < 2

RESULTS in Milligrams per Liter:

EXTRACTION ANALYSIS
METEOD DATE DATE
BTEX 8020 03/04/92
Low Boiling Hydrocarbons Mod.3015 03/04/92
DETECTION
PARAMETER LIMIT DETECTED
Low Boiling Hydrocarbons
calculated as Gasoline 0.05 None.
BTEX
Benzene 0.0005 None.
Toluene 0.0005 None.
Ethylbenzene 0.06005 None.
Xylenes (total) 0.0005 None.
SURROGATES % REC
1,3-Dichlorobenzene {(Gasoline) 100.

1,3-Dichlorobenzene (BTEX} 97.

ool
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: Shell 0il Company SAN JOSE, CA
Date: 03/10/92
Client Work ID: G6766&, 71594 Amador Valley Rd. Work Order: T2-02-213

TEST NAME: Petroleum Hydrocarbons
#

SAMPLE ID: MW-12

SEMPLE DATE: 02/25/92

LAB SAMPLE ID: T202213-06

SAMPLE MATRIX: aqueous

RECEIPT CONDITION: Cool pH < 2

RESOLTS in Milligrams per Liter:

EXTRACTION ANATLYSIS
METHOD DATE DATE
BTEX 8020 03/04/92
Low Boiling Hydrocarbons Mod.8015 03/04/92
DETECTION
PARZMETER LIMIT DETECTED
Low Boiling Hydrocarbons
calculated ag Gasoline 0.05 None.
BTEX
Benzene 0.0005 None.
Toluene 0.0005 None.
Ethylbenzene 0.0005 None.
Xylenes (total) 0.000S None.
SURROGATES % REC
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene {(Gasoline) 105.

1,3-bichlorobenzene (BTEX) 1i00.



Page: 8

IT ANAILYTICAL SERVICES
Company: Shell 0il Cempany SAN JOSE, CA
Date: 03/10/92
Client Work ID: G6766, 7194 Amador Valley Rd. Work Order: T2-02-213

TEST NAME: Petroleum Hydrocarbons

SEMPLE ID: MW-13

SAMPLE DATE: 02/25/92

LAB SAMPLE ID: T202213-07
SAMPLE MATRIX: aquecus
RECEIPT CONDITION: Cool pH < 2

RESULTS in Milligrams per Liter:

BXTRACTION ANALYSIS
METHOD DATE DATE
BTEX 8020 03/04/92
Low Boiling Hydrocarbons Mod.8015 03/04/92
DETECTION
PARAMETER LIMIT DETECTED
low Boiling Hydrocarbons
calculated as Gasoline 0.25 0.78
BTEX
Benzene 0.0025 0.26
Toluene 0.0025 0.0035
Ethylbenzene 0.0025 0.026
Xylenes (total) 0.0025 0.015
SURROGATES % REC
1,3-Dichlorobenzene (Gasoline) 107.

1,3-Dichlorocbenzene (BTEX) 104.
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: Shell 0il Cocmpany SAN JOSE, CA
Date: 03/10/%2
Client Work ID: G6766, 7194 Amador Valley Rd4. Work Order: T2-02-213

TEST NAME: Petroleum Eydrocarbons

SAMPLE ID: MW-6

SAMPLE DATE: 02/25/92

LAB SAMPLE ID: T202213-08B
SAMPILE MATRIX: agqueous
RECEIPT CONDITION: Cool pH < 2

RESULTS in Milligramsg per Liter:

EXTRACTION ANALYSIS
METHOD DATE DATE
BTEX 8020 ) 03/04/92
Low Boiling Hydrocarbons Mod.8015 03/04/92
DETECTION
PARBMETER LIMTT DETECTED
Low Boiling HydrocarBons
calculated as Gasoline 0.05 0.40
BTEX
Benzene 0.0005 0.052
Toluene 0.0005 0.0066
Ethylbenzene 0.0005 0.018
Xylenes (total) 0.0005 0,011
SURROGATES % REC
1,3-Dichlorobenzene (Gasoline) 111.

1,3-Dichlorobenzene (BTEX) 101,
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: Shell 0il Company SAN JOSE, CA
Date: 03/10/92
Client Work ID: G6766, 7154 Amador Valley Rd. Work Order: T2-02-213

TEST NAME: Spike and Spike Duplicates

SAMPLE ID: Quality Control
SARMPLE DATE: not apec

. LABR SAMPLE ID: T202213-08%a
EXTRACTION DATE:

ANATYSIS DATE: 03/03/%2
ANALYSIS METHOD: 8020

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
Matrix Spike (MS) and Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)} Analyses

RESULTS in Micrograms per lter

Sample Spike MS MSD MS MSD
PARAMETER Amt Amt Result Result %Rec $Rec RED
Benzene None 50.0 57.6 54.3 115 109 5
Toluene None 50.0 853.7 50.7 107 i01 6‘
Ethylbenzene Hone 50.0 54.6 51.5 109 103 6
Total Xylenes None 150 159 149 106 9% 7
MS MSD
SURROGATES %¥Rec = %Rec

1,3-Dichlorobenzene ig2 102
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: Shell 0il Company SAN JOSE, CA
Date: 03/10/92
Client Work ID: G6766, 7194 Amador Valley Rd. Work Order: T2-02-213

TEST CODE QC TEST NAME Quality Control

Quality control (QC)} samples are analyzed and used to assess the
laboratory control measures. Routine QC samples include method blanks, spikes
and duplicates. The purpose of the method blank (MB) analysis is to demonstrate
that artifacts of the test do not yield false positives. The laboratory coantrol
spike (LS) and /or matrix spike (MS) analysis is used to evaluate the ability of
the test to recover analytes of interest, i.e. accuracy. Accuracy is expressed
as percent (%) recovery. The laboratory spike duplicate (LSD), matrix spike
duplicate (MSD), or duplicate sample (DUP) is used to determine the precision
of the test, by comparing the result from the original spike (or sample) to the
duplicate spike (or sample). Precision is expressed as relative percent
difference {(RED).

The results of appropriate QC samples from QC batches associated
with the listed samples are included in this report.

TEST CODE TPHVB TEST NAME TPH Gas,BTEX by 8015/8020

The method of analysis for low boiling hydrocarbons is taken from EPA
Methods modified 8015, 8020 and 5030. The sample is examined using the purge
and trap technique. Final detection is by gas chromatography using a flame
ionization detector in series with a photoionization detector. The result for
total low boiling hydrocarbons is calculated as gasoline. Results in soils are
corrected for moisture content and are reported on a dry soil basis unless

otherwise noted. :
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Py idRuse  ANALYTICAL
CORPORATION SERVICES

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

8hell 0il Company Date: 03/24/92
Emcon Associates

1938 Junction aAve.

San Jose, CA 95131

David Laxsen

Work Order: T2-02-214 P.0. Number: MOH 880-021 Vendor #I0002402
This is the Certificate of Analysis for the following samples:

Client Work ID: G6766, 7194 Amador Valley Rd.
Date Received: 02726792

Number of Samples: 6

Sample Type: aqueocus

TABLE OF CONTENTS FOR ANALYTICAL RESULTS

PAGES LABORATORY SAMPLE IDENTIFTICATION
T2-02-214-01 MW-5
T2-02-214-02 MW-4
T2-02-214-03 MW-3
T2-02-214-04 MW-2
T2-02-214-05 TRIP BLANK
T2-02-214-06 Quality Control

EMCON ASSOCIATES

MAR 1 2 1992
RECEIVED

Rev'/ﬁed and Apprcijj}/
EI il

.Thomas L. Paulson

M

'
T 4. OO
O ety cT

IT Analytical Services, 2055 Junction Avenue. San Jose, CA §5131 - {408) 943-1540
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: Shell 0il Company i SAN JOSE, CA
Date: 03/24/92
Client Work ID: G6766, 7194 Amador Valley Rd. Work Order: T2-02-214

TEST NAME: Petroleum Hydrocarboms

SAMPLE TID: MW-5

SAMPLE DATE: 02/25/92

LAB SAMPLE ID: T202214-01
SAMPLE MATRIX: aqueous
RECEIPT CONDITION: Cool pH « 2

RESULTS in Milligrams per Liter:

EXTRACTION ANAT,YSIS
METHOD DATE DATE
BTEX 8020 02/29/92
Low Boiling Hydrocarbons Mod.B015 02/29/92
DETECTION
PARAMETER LIMIT DETECTED
Low Boiling Hydrocarbons
calculated as Gasoline 0.05 None.
BTEX
Benzene 0.0005 None.
Toluene 0.0005 None.
Ethylbenzene 0.0005 None.
Xylenes (total) 0.0005 None.
SURROGATES % REC
1,3-Dichlorcobenzene (Gasoline) 106.

1,3-Dichlorobenzene (BTEX) 100.
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: Shell 0il Company SAN JOSE, CA
Pate: 03/11/%2
Client Work ID: G6766, 7194 Amador Valley R4. Work Order: T2-02-214

TEST NAME: Petroleum Hydrocarbons

SAMPLE ID: MW-4

SAMPLE DATE: 02/25/92

LAB SAMPLE ID: T202214-02
SAMPLE MATRIX: aqueous
RECEIPT CONDITION: Cool pH < 2

RESULTS in Milligrams per Liter:

EXTRACTION ANALYSIS
METHOD DATE DATE
BTEX 8020 02/29/92
Low Boiling Hydrocarbong Mod.8015 02/29/92
DETECTION
PARAMETER LIMIT DETECTED
Low Boiling Hydrocarbons
calculated as Gasoline 0.05 0.12
BTEX )
Benzene 0.0005 0.047
Toluene 0.0005 None.
Ethylbenzene 0.0005 0.0005
Xylenes (total) 0.0005 0.0007
SURROGATES % REC
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene {Gasoline) 104.

1,3-bichlorcbenzene (BTEX) 97.

noe 1
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: Shell 0il Company SAN JOSE, CA
Date: 03/11/92
Client Work ID: G5&766, 7194 Amador Valley Rd. Work Order: T2-02-214

TEST NAME: Petroleum Eydrocarboms

SAMPLE ID: MW-3

SAMPLE DATE: 02/25/%2

LAR SAMPLE ID: T202214-03
SAMPLE MATRIX: aqueous
RECEIPT CONDITION: Cool pH < 2

RESULTS in Milligrams per Liter:

EXTRACTION ANATYSIS .
METHOD DATE DATE
BTEX 8020 02/29/92
Low Boiling Hydrocarbons Mod.8015 02/29/92
DETECTION

PARAMETER LIMIT DETECTED
Iow Boiling Hydrocarbons

calculated as Gasoline .05 0.08
BTEX

Benzene 0.0005 0.017

Toluene 0.0005 None.

Ethylbenzene 0.0005 None.

Xylenes {total) 0.0005 None.
SURROGATES % REC

1,3-bichlorobenzene (Gasoline) 108.

1,3-Dichlorobenzene (BTEX) 97.
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: Shell 0il Company SAN JOSE, CA
Date: 03/11/92
Client Work ID: G6766, 7194 Amador Valley Rd. Work Order: T2-02-214

TEST NAME: Patroleum Hydrocarbons

SAMPLE ID: MW-2

SAMPLE DATE: 02/25/92

LAB SAMPLE ID: T202214-04
SAMPLE MATRIX: aqueous
RECEIPT CONDITION: Cool pH < 2

RESULTS in Milligrams per Liter:

EXTRACTION ANALYSIS
METHOD DATE DATE
BTEX 8020 02/29/92
Low Boiling Hydrocarbons Mod.8015 02/29/92
DETECTION
PARBMETER LIMIT DETECTED
Low Boiling Hydrocarbons
calculated as Gasoline 0.05 None.
BTEX
Benzene 0.0005 0.0038
Toluene 0.0005 None.
Ethylbenzene 0.0005 None.
Zylenes (total) 0.0005 None.
SURROGATES % REC
1,3-Dichiérobenzene (Gasoline) 11s8.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene (BTEX) 99,



Page: 6

IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: Shell 0il Company SAN JOSE,CA
Date: 03/11/32
Client Work ID: G6766, 7194 Amador Valley Rd. Work Order: T2-02-214

TRST NAME: Petroleum Hydrocarbona

SAMPLE ID: TRIP BLANK

SAMPLE DATE: not spec

LAB SAMPLE ID: T202214-05
SAMPL.E MATRIX: agqueous
RECEIPT CONDITION: Cool pH < 2

RESULTS in Milligrams per Liter:

EXTRACTION ANALYSIS
METHEOD DATE DATE
BTEX 8020 p 02/29/92
Low Boiling Hydrocarbons Mod.8015 02/29/92
DETECTICN
PARAMETER LIMIT DETECTED
Low Boiling Hydrocarbons
calculated as Gasoline 0.05 None.
BTEX
Benzene 0.0005 None.,
Toluene 0.00035 None.
Ethylbenzene 0.0005 None.
Xylenes (total) 0.0005 None.
SURROGATES % REC
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene (Gasoline) 106.

1,3-Dichlorcbenzene (BTEX) 100.
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: Shell 0il Company SAN JOSE, CA
bate: 03/11/92
Client Work ID: G6766, 7194 Amador Valley Rd. Work Order: T2-02-214

TEST NAME: Spike and Spike Duplicates

SAMPLE ID: Quality Control
SAMPLE DATE: not spec

LAE SAMPLE ID: T202214-06A
EXTRACTION DATE:

ANALYSIS DATE: 02/28/%2
ANALYSIS METHOD: 8020

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
Matrix Spike (MS) and Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) Analyses

RESULTS in Micrograms per Liter

Semple Spike MS MSD MS MSD
PAREMETER Amt Amt Result Result %$Rec %Rec RPD
Benzene None 50.0 55.1 56.4 110 11i3 3
Toluene None 50.0 52.0 53.4 104 107 3
Ethylbenzene None 50.0 53.3 54.9 107 110 3
Total Xylenes None 150 161 163 107 113 4
MS MSD

SURROGATES %$Rec %Rec

1,3-Dichlorchenzene 101 102
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: Shell 0il Company SAN JOSE, CA
Date: 03/11/92
Client Woxk ID: G&6766, 7194 Amador Valley Rd. Work Order: T2-02-214

TEST CODE QC TEST NAME Quality Control

Cuality control (QC) samples are analyzed and used to assess the
laboratory control measures. Routine QC samples include method blanks, spikes
and duplicates. The purpose of the method blank (MB) analysis is to demonstrate
that artifacts of the test do not yield false positives. The laboratory control
spike (LS) and /or matrix spike (MS) analysig is used to evaluate the ability of
the test to recover analytes of interest, i.e. accuracy. Accuracy is expressed
as percent (%) recovery. The laboratory spike duplicate ({LSD}, matrix spike
duplicate (MSD), or duplicate sample (DUP) is used to determine the precigion
of the test, by comparing the result from the original spike {or sample) to the
duplicate spike (or sample). Precision is expressed as relative percent
difference (RPD).

The results of appropriate QC samples from QC batches associated
with the listed samples are included in this report.

TEST CODE TPHVB TEST NAME TPH Gas,BTEX by 8015/8020

The method of analysis for low boiling hydrocarbons is taken from EPA
Methods modified 8015, 8020 and 5030. The gample is examined using the purge
and trap technique. Final detection is by gas chromatography using a flame
ionization detector in series with a photoionization detector. The result for
total low boiling hydrocarbons is calculated as gasoline. Results in soils are
corrected for moisture content and are reported on a dry soil basis unless
otherwise noted.
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. THELABORATORY MUST PROVIDE A COFY OF THIS CHAIN.

OF-CUSTODY WITH INVOICE AND RESULTS ™

SHELL OIL COMPANY CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD [ Dae: 22679,
M RETAIL ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING - WEST Serial No: _7 2 ~02-21¢/ Page A of 2~
Site Address: : L .
. Analysis Required LAB: IT Apalvtical - San Jose
11H Awador \lalley 'E)\xJ"Dng),zle.(/# ysis Req e — .
WICH: o~ CHECK ONE (1) BOX ONLY CT/DT |TURN ARQUND TIE!I
- - Ensm%zﬁq - | -] Q \ l’:one No. (570) Quasterly Moniloring X177 5461 |24 hows [
Kurt Miller F“'=685-.3853 Site Investigation [] 5441 | 48 hours 11
C;QuIMI Name & Address: 1 938 Junction Ave. Soil for d"w‘.l D 3442 15 d.y' X*X (Nnmuj
EMCON Assoc. San Jose, CA 95131 a - Water for disposal [] 5403 omr  []
Consultant Contach Phone No. (408) 718 g Alr Skmplc- Sys &M [] 3452 NOTE: No;ify Lab as
David Larsen Fax 4 453-2269 8 A < Water Sample - Sys O&M  [] 3453 £00n as possible of
Comments: P g g g i1 Other 0 24/48 hes, TAT.
313 § ‘ 3|2
Sampled B j ’ z;'/tu /, g?%!%/'-’ § § é Y é 2= MATERIAL SAMPLE
y: . . X CONDITION/
Printed Name: Wlicof £. 57et ond E @ T g 8 | g E g DESCRIPTION | commeNTS
o Sam Date Soit’] Wases| Air %&l ] E m S E
ik e o)
MW=T MGl 2-24 X 3 ¥ £ 1151 HGY No Coro?
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Reliaqui (s7§Ramre): Printed name: Date: 2.2 { 51 Received signature): ) Printed name: ' Dare-:lé-)z 92
ﬁo; ' Z:at ézfj-fp A Time: 853 COL (M@« D oseokh inie bc @ne—A ,_|Time:” p %59
Relinquished Bf /(tignuurc}: Printed name: Date; ivad (signature): Printed nhme: Date:
Time: Time:
Relinquished By (signature): Printed name: Date; Received (signemure): Printed name: Date: -
- S, Time: | e ime;




wRAIRREY P LU# LY KECOUORD ‘Date: &7 I—(x"’?’_‘
WX RETAIL ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING - WEST | Sertat No: 77 .02 -2(3 Page ) of.2
Site Address: Analysis Required LAB: '

794 _Awedoy \Ja\[eu B\ud Doblin, A 9 IT Analvbical - San Joge
WICH: 204-2217 - o \ 0 CHECK ONE (1) BOX ONLY [ CT/DT [TURN ARGUND )
Shell Engincer Phone No. (510) Quuctcrly Monitoring ~ XTJ S461 | 24 bouns [7]

Kurt Miller Faul (853853 Site Invesiigation [1 5441 |48 houns i1
Consultant Name & Address: 1938 Junction Ave. Soilfos di“‘m“ rf] 42 |45 days XXX (Nomm
EMCON Assoc. San Jose, CA 95131 = g Water for disposal [] s443 Oher  []
Consuliant Contact: Phone No. ( 408 ) “ ﬁ Air Sample- Sys O&M D 3432 NOTE: - .
David Larsen Faa#: 453-2269 8 Al . < Water Sample - Sys 0&M ] 5453 :oon.'?n ':::{z::;'
s § g S (& Other ) 2448 hes, TAT.
= (3 tga ' 3%
/6T 215118, 12151 ma SAMPLE
Sampled By: 5§ o Ak fi A E E o C”;‘,‘,'lfl\(')‘N CONDITION/
Pnnlcd Name: \) M@/ﬂ _Séq-{ o,qJ o | E % ws g COMMENTS
Sampke | ) Date Waler} Air Iggﬁgl' BlElR S }-z-! 3 tg 5
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?{ Aj»% v?;‘“f'zl fl‘[ﬁ(ﬂf’a/ Time: £4°3 WJJALL, /i(.()_ p,.,é: T aseoh I/Jc Dﬁ&é; Ilmg_mé
v:hruluuhod By (signdturc) Printed name: /7 Dale; cceived (signature): Printed name; Date:
Time; Time;
Rchinquished By (signature): Printed name: Date; Recelved (signature); Printcd name: Date:
e S Time: . __ o | Times ™
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aricLL L GOUIVIFAINY , CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Date: 22679,
W RETAN. ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING - WEST SerialNo: 72 -0 -21¢/ Page 2. of 2.«
Site Address: Analysis Required LAB alytical - San Josk
- + LI Apalytical - San José
U Avador \lalley Blud Dulpl ig (A <2 - san Jos;
wICk: 204 22 U »){,“” ' CHECK ONE (1) BOX ONLY [CT/DT [TURN AROUND M
Shell Engincer Phone No. (510) Quanterly Monitoring XYTT 5461 |24 hours [T}
_El%]‘t Miiler F“"685'—3853 si'.el‘w“'i‘“iﬁﬂ [J 5444 48 hours ‘}
Consultant Name & Address: 1938 Junetion Ave. Soil for dlS[')OIII D a2 15 d.y;XX? (Normal
EMCON Assoc. San Jose, CA 95131) j_| | Waiet fos dispoal i P [l
Consultant Contact: Phone No. (/08) v~ ﬂ g Air Ssmple- Sys OAM ] s4s2 NOTE: No;if e
David Larsen Faa : 453-2269 ‘g RPN b Water Sample - Sys 0aM [ 5453 ,mupo,,;h);wr
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